



**Agenda Item: Amendment - Contract**

**Title: Amendment 2 to the Professional Services Agreement for the Reynolds Sanitary Sewer Design**

**Recommended Council MOTION:**

I move to approve Amendment #2 to the Reynolds Sanitary Sewer Design Professional Services Agreement with Trihydro to conduct construction services in the amount of \$121,182.00 with a contingency of \$12,000.00 for a total amendment of \$133,182.00.00 authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign.

---

**Administrative or Policy Goal:**

City Council Goal D, Maintain and Improve Municipal Infrastructure

---

**Background:**

The City of Laramie continues to expand with the proposed developments on the Northeast portion of the city. These developments have been delayed due to issues with the existing sanitary sewer main capacities within Reynolds Street. The City has identified segments of the existing Reynolds Street sanitary sewer that approach or exceed the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality design requirements. In June of 2019 the City of Laramie approved the budget to design the Reynolds Sanitary Sewer line from the east city boundary to 4th Street to accommodate future development.

Trihydro has completed the design and the Reynolds Sanitary Sewer Phase 1 Project has been publicly advertised and bids were opened on April 20, 2021. With the design completed and a construction schedule in place Trihydro has put together a scope of services to conduct the Construction Services and provide "As Built" Plans upon completion.

Amendment #1 provided for video inspection and bypass pumping on the Reynolds Sanitary Sewer Main.

---

**Legal/Statutory Authority:**

---

**BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:****REVENUE**

Source	Amount	Type
Fees/Charges for Service	\$2,516,284.00	WWREYN - 510-8015-432-7340 - Capital Plan pg. 139
Grants for Projects		
Loans on Project		
Other		
Total	\$2,516,284.00	

**EXPENSE**

Proposed Project Cost.

Project Budget	Amount	Funds
Project Cost	\$121,182.00	PES - Amendment #2
Loans on Project		
Grants for Project		
Other/Outside Projects		
City's Amount	\$121,182.00	
Contingency	10% \$12,000.00	
Total Amount	\$133,182.00	

Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council)

Budget	Amount	Funds
Total Budget Allocation	\$2,516,284.00	WWREYN - 510-8015-432-7340 - Capital Plan pg. 139
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$645,818.00	Professional Engineering Services Agreement
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$1,312,542.00	Construction Contract
Remainder of Budget	\$1,203,742.00	

**Responsible Staff:**

Brooks Webb, Public Works Director  
Eric Jaap, P.E., City Engineer  
William Winkler, P.E., Civil Engineer

Attachments:

Amendment #2  
Original Agreement  
Amendment #1  
Change Order #1